

No. 20-6498
CAPITAL CASE

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TONY BARKSDALE,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Alabama Solicitor General

Beth Jackson Hughes*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300
Beth.Hughes@AlabamaAG.gov
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for State of Alabama

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of the Facts	1
1. Facts of the crime	1
2. Facts from the postconviction evidentiary hearing.....	3
B. The Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The Eleventh Circuit applied the correct COA standard to Barksdale’s claims.	10
II. The Eleventh Circuit properly determined that Barksdale was not entitled to a COA on his penalty-phase IAC claim because reasonable jurists would not find the district court’s rejection of this claim “debatable or wrong.”	12
A. The legal standard for reviewing IAC claims under AEDPA.	13
B. There was no deficient performance by counsel concerning the mitigation investigation.	14
C. Barksdale was not prejudiced by counsel’s performance during the penalty phase.	17
III. The Eleventh Circuit properly denied Barksdale’s COA on his claim concerning the postconviction court’s adoption of the State’s proposed orders because the claim failed to present a constitutional violation.	21

IV. The Eleventh Circuit properly denied a COA on Barksdale’s claim
that Alabama’s sentencing scheme violates the Sixth and Eighth
Amendments. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City, North Carolina</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	22
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	18, 19
<i>Apodoca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	25
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	24
<i>Barksdale v. Alabama</i> , 532 U.S. 1055 (2001).....	8
<i>Barksdale v. Dunn</i> , 3:08-cv-00327 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 21, 2018).....	9, 21
<i>Barksdale v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 898 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Ex parte Barksdale</i> , 788 So. 2d 915 (Ala. 2000).....	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>Bolender v. Singletary</i> , 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2020).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Ferguson v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 580 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	24
<i>Jefferson v. City of Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284 (2010).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	25

<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 472 U.S. 365 (1986)	13
<i>Lee v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Miller-El v. Johnson</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	24
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	20
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	24
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	18, 20
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	13
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	10, 11, 13, 23
<i>Smith v. Jones</i> , 256 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	23
<i>Smith v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	13, 14
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	10

<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	23
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2241	9
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	9, 11
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	10
